"AMENDED"

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050013	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	3	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
	DVIDER OR SUPPLIER Health St. Helena		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 dland Rd, Saint Heler	21P CODE 1a, CA 94574-9554 NAPA CC	DUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	of Public Health during Complaint Intake Num CA00317773 - Substa Representing the Depr Surveyor ID # 2214, H The inspection was line event investigated and findings of a full Inspect Health and Safety Coo purposes of this section means a situation in w noncompliance with or licensure has caused, injury or death to the p Penalty Number: 1100 E264 T22 DIV5 CH Service Policies and F (a) Written policies an shall be developed, m the nursing service.	ber: ntiated artment of Public Health: FEN hited to the specific facility t does not represent the ction of the facility. de Section 1280.3(g): For on "immediate jeopardy" thich the licensee's the or more requirements of or is likely to cause, serious batient. D14666 t1 ART3-70213(a) Nursing		REC BY: BY: BY:	EIVE 2.7.2019 EEIVE R - 8.2019	
		istered nurses with training a tric nursing on duty in the uni				
Event ID:		2	/20/2019 7:4	18:20AM		

By signing this document. I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s), 1 thru 6

Any deficiency statement ending with an esterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDR				B. WING 07/13/2012 ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE dland Rd, Saint Helena, CA 94574-9554 NAPA COUNTY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IC PRE TA	FIX (EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN O NCH CORRECTIVE ACTIO ERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	the hospital failed to de and procedure to train access to the locked M	interview and record review evelop and implement a poli all employees who have ental Health Unit (MHU), or	су					
		doors were locked upon J. This failure allowed Patie	nt					
		U and attempt a suicide						
		ive life threatening injuries.						
	CONSTITUTED AN IM WITHIN THE MEANIN CODE SECTION 1280 WAS LIKELY TO CAU DEATH TO THE PATI FAILED TO HAVE A V TO EDUCATE THE HI SAFETY ISSUES REC INTO THE LOCKED M RESULTING IN PATIE UNIT AND AN ATTEM THREATENING INJU	ICENSING REQUIREMEN IMEDIATE JEOPARDY (IJ) G OF HEALTH AND SAFE I IN THAT IT CAUSED, O SE SERIOUS INJURY OR ENT, WHEN THE FACILITY VRITTEN POLICY IN PLAC DUSE SUPERVISOR IN BARDING EXIT AND ENTR IENTAL HEALTH UNIT (MI- ENT 1 ELOPING FROM THI IPT AT SUICIDE WITH LIFE RIES.	TY R F E Y HU) E	Adequation (1997) and (1997)	n	, k napameter (1998 – nž. polipienie, por en el 2 − dž = 1, k		
	07/13/12 at 11 a.m., si admitted to the MHU of Emergency Room on a after he had tried to ha diagnosed with depress ideation. Administrativ July 8, 2012, while on 1 managed to get out	th Administrative Staff A on the stated that Patient 1 was on 07/02/12 from the a 72-hour hold (5150) a day ang himself at home. He wan sion and acute suicidal e Staff A also stated that on a 14-day hold (5250), Patie of the locked MHU, go outsion oncrete patio, which caused	s nt de					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION 050013		ORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	ED. ³	
an an an anns a'	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER t Health St. Helena			B. WING 07/13/2012 REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Woodland Rd, Saint Helena, CA 94574-9554 NAPA COUNTY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC REFERENCED TO THE APPI	IN SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Patient 1 multiple traur subsequently airlifted t Administrative Staff A investigation revealed MHU through a door th left unsecured.	o a trauma center. stated that the facility Administrative Staff E	's E left the		۰. 			
	Patient 1's Treatment	Plan for Suicidal Idea	tion's.					
	dated 07/02/12, was re intervention: "1 b. Initia supervision" for sa A viewing of two taped Video 2), consisting of 3 East Lobby on 07/13 following observations Video 1:	eviewed and indicated ate appropriate level of fety checks every 15 I security videos (Vide surveillance of the M 1/12 at 1:30 p.m., reve	1 an of minutes. eo 1 and IHU and	eested of a state of the state	aan ah saada ah saad Ah saada ah s Ah saada ah s Ah saada ah s	un un un un un un de la compaña de la compaña un un u		
	The MHU corridor was observed behind Admi walked through the MI end of the MHU corrid Lobby. Patient 1 was t the MHU corridor. As t close behind Administ observed to reach the closed. Patient 1 was through the exit door v walking through the M East Lobby.	Inistrative Staff E as a HU exit door, located or, and exited into the he only observed pat the MHU exit door be rative Staff E, Patient MHU exit door before further observed look vindow and then observed	she at the at the at the at sast ient in gan to 1 was at fully ing arved					
	Video 2:		1.					
	The 3 East Lobby was was located outside th							

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050013	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN B. WING	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/13/2012		
	ovider or Supplier Health St. Helena	STREET A	B. WING 07/13/2012 ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Iland Rd, Saint Helena, CA 94574-9554 NAPA COUNTY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPI	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	exiting into the 3 East I points towards the elev Lobby. Patient 1 was through the MHU exit of elevator, then stepping During an interview with		1				
i milit minimus i si si si	at approximately 1:15 p came to the desk and patients had left. An im to determine who had Leave). Licensed Staff the second floor for an time Licensed Staff C been determined that I patient. As Licensed S look for Patient 1, she and exited to the 3rd fl patio, Licensed Staff C	o.m., a patient on the MHU		n filter folgen filter filter og som som som folgen filter folgen som en som som som som som som som som som so	saar taada ta'ada ay aada a gaada ay aa ay		
	covered in blood, tryin stating, "Just let me di During an interview wi at 3 p.m., he stated he Hospital for two years, he was trained to the I locked doors. Security "Trained to look in the mirrors to see if patien when leaving, to check	g to move, moaning and e." th Security Staff D on 07/13/7 had been working at the and on the first day of work, /IHU security policy for all the Staff D further stated he was door window and convex ts were near the door, and k to see that patients were no eck and make sure the door	ə 3, xt				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM 050013		(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/13/2012		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STRE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 Woodland Rd, Saint Helena, CA 94574-9554 NAPA COUNTY					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	During an interview wit 07/13/12 at 3:35 p.m., of the incident, she had to twenty feet behind h	she stated that, at the I not noticed Patient 1	time fifteen						
	patients around the do	and the second se	the set of						
	keyed herself out of the								
ncolocation providence of	received a phone call of she had heard the doo		iconanuin sannanun ananun in sann						
i inites to control of the second	Administrative Staff E of sure the door to the MI she returned to her offi also stated she had wo long time, first as a me to the MHU, then as He never been oriented to specific training on ma doors were secured with Daview of Datient 4 in J	HU was firmly locked, i ce. Administrative Sta orked at the Hospital fo dical surgical nurse, fluouse Supervisor, and e the MHU and never re- king sure the MHU loc nen going in and out.	and ff E or a oating she had eceived	at angeliante ingelaerte 2	n Boerdelete restenden verschwarzen eine streit han streit han streit I	ν Αγ Αληγουρία (Β΄ Αλαθούς γγιλιφτός γιατικός του του	، 		
	Review of Patient 1's F Examination, dated 07 Patient 1's trauma tran indicated Patient 1 fell.	/08/12, completed afte sfer to the receiving fa	icility,			÷			
	onto concretewith a neurologic injuriesa extremities (legs) splin extremity (arm) splinte collarcomplex lacer the nasal complex."	multitude of orthoped rrived with bilateral lov ted as well as the left t da cervical (neck)	ic and ver upper		and and a set of the second	r for stated - of second one described in the second second second second second second second second second s	e magi ta manggana ng		
	During an interview will concurrent review of th training book on 07/13 was found regarding M a House Supervisor, "(ne Hospital House Sup /12 at 3:45 p.m., no po 1HU door security. A re	ervisors blicy eview of						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050013	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/13/2012			
[10] M. C. M. Chang, M. M. Mark, M. M. M. K. M.	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Health St. Helena			ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I Rd, Saint Helena, CA 94574-9554 NAPA COUNTY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	safety measures, indicate by Administrative Staff	ed 04/07/12, regarding MHU ated an update on 07/09/12, F, which read: "31. Shows lealth Unit safety measures						
	(dated 04/07/12) revea Administration Departn Supervisor) are expect hospital and department	f the Competency Checklist led the following: "POLICY. nent employees (House ed to complete general nt-specific orientations to be completed by training						
	policy and procedure to access to the locked M adequately lock the un Patient 1 exiting the loc suicide which resulted injuries and is in violati 71203(a) of Title 22 of Regulations. This defic to cause serious injury therefore, constitutes a	cked MHU and attempting a in massive life threatening on of Sections 70759(d) and		an "Sy a (Hait" ye gan Hait "ge gan Hait "ge ang band for a fan de far a fan de far far far an de far far de f e far	ngan dagi da Malifi ng dan sa kapan da kapan da kana ing na	anna, 2 ghnn ga bhlian an Arlan		
	described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an imm	prevent the deficiency(ies) caused, or is likely to caus th to the patient, and therefore nediate jeopardy within the and Safety Code Sect	se, pre the		, ay			

DECEIVE FEB 2 7 2019

BY.

ADVENTIST HEALTH ST. HELENA 10 WOODLAND ROAD SAINT HELENA, CA 94574 **PROVIDER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: CA 110000058**

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENTOF PUBLIC HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION Date Survey Completed: July 12, 2012 Plan of Correction completion date: February 8, 2019

ID PREFIX TAG	CORRECTIVE ACTION	POSITION RESPONSIBLE	COMPLETION DATE
E 264 T22 DIV5 CH1 ART 3-70213 (a) E1578 T22 DIV5 CH1 ART6-70577(m) Psychiatric Unit Staff	 Policy MHM I.5; Door Control, was developed. The policy outlines restrictions to the Mental Health Unit door. Access to unit via main door is restricted to MHU staff only. Access to unit for other hospital personnel requiring entry into the unit is by use of door H 362 (e.g. waiting room entry). All other entry into the unit via the main door requires a mental health staff escort. Staff trained to "Own the Door" practice, this includes intentional observation and awareness when entering or exiting the unit to verify that no patients are within proximity of door to prevent a sudden elopement attempt. 	Mental Health Unit Manager	August 1, 2012
	2. POC submitted to the August 9, 2012 Performance Improvement Committee for inclusion into the QAPI data for Governing Board review.	Mental Health Unit Manager	August 9, 2012
	 Staff training and competency assessment was conducted for all Mental Health Unit staff, Nursing Supervisors and other staff who require access to the locked Mental Health Unit as part of their work-related responsibilities. 	Mental Health Unit Manager	August 1, 2012

Report completed by Maria Pena, BSN RN

February 8, 2019 2/27/19-Poc sa accepted on 2/14/19 with the defeny 2567. Maraha was Notiful.